

No. 20-55522

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH  
CIRCUIT**

---

JANET GARCIA, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:19-cv-06182-DSF-PLA  
The Honorable Dale S. Fischer

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL HOMELESSNESS LAW CENTER**

---

Eric S. Tars, *Counsel of Record*  
Tristia Bauman  
Brandy Ryan  
NATIONAL HOMELESSNESS LAW CENTER  
2000 M Street NW, Suite 210  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: 202.638.2535  
Facsimile: 202.628.2737  
etars@nlchp.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Homelessness Law Center*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING PREPARATION OF BRIEF .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	ix
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Homelessness is a Large and Growing National Crisis .....	1
A. A Nationwide Lack of Affordable Housing is a Primary Cause of Homelessness. ....	1
II. People Without Housing are Subject to Ineffective and Harmful Policies that Punish Homelessness.....	6
A. Cities Have Increasingly Taken Punitive Approaches to Homelessness .	6
B. Punishing Homelessness Serves no Legitimate Public Policy Goal and Worsens the Homelessness Crisis.....	7
C. Government Seizures Cause the Loss of Homeless People’s Property, Threatens their Survival and Dignity, and Undermines their Ability to Escape Unsheltered Homelessness.....	10

III. The bulky item provision of L.A. Mun. Code § 56.11 violates both the federal and california constitutional definitions of due process.....12

A. The Constitution equally protects the property of housed and unhoused people .....13

B. The Bulky Property provision violates the 14<sup>th</sup> Amendment and Dignitary Interest under California’s Due Process Clause .....15

C. The Bulky Item Provision of L.A. Mun. Code § 56.11 is Unreasonable in Light of International Human Rights Obligations .....16

IV. Requiring City to comply with constitution does not overstep .....20

CONCLUSION .....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1005(C.D. Cal. 2011).....	13
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 684 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. City of Boise, Idaho v. Martin</i> , 140 S.Ct. 674 (2019). .....	ix
<i>Nozzi v. Hous. Auth. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 806 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> , 930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005).....	17
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Off. of Educ.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 197 (2013) .....	16

### Statutes

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11 .....	14, 20
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(10)(d) .....	16
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(c) .....	21
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(d) .....	21
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(e) .....	21
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(f).....	21
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(g) .....	21
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(h) .....	21
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11(3)(i).....	7, 13, 14, 15

U.S. Constitution Article II, § 2 .....17  
 U.S. Constitution Article VI, § 2 .....17
